SECOND AMENDMENT TO' INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR
FIRE AND EMERGENCY 'MEDICAL SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR FIRE AND
EMERGENCY;MEDICAL SERVICES, by and'between SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1, a Washington municipal corporation (the “District”) and the
CITY OF EDMONDS, a Washington city (the "City”), is for the provision of fire and emergency
medical services.

WHEREAS, the District and the City are parties to an Interlocal Agreement for Fire and
Emergency Medical Services (“Agreement”) dated November 3, 2009; and

WHEREAS, paragraph 4.4 of the Agreement provides for the City to make a retroactive
payment to the District if the District does not settle its labor agreement with IAFF Local 1828 by
December 31; and ‘

WHEREAS, in 2014, the District settled its collective bargaining agreement ("CBA") with
Local 1828 (the “Union”) covering the period of January 1, 2013 - December 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2014, the District issued an invoice (“Retro Pay Invoice”) to
the City in the amount of $1,667,692 for the 2013 and 2014 retroactive adjustment due to
settlement of the CBA; and

WHEREAS, in light of certain discussions between the parties on several issues,
including the level of fire marshal and public education services provided by the District during
2013 and 2014, the parties have agreed to the following terms and conditions:

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The District hereby issues a one- time adjustment to the Retro Pay Invoice in the
amount of $63,631.19. A revised invoice in the amount of $1,604,060.81, attached
hereto as Exhibit A, represents the revised retroactive payment obligation for the City
under Article 4.3 and 4.4 of the Agreement (the “Retro Obligation™).

2. The outstanding balance of the Retro Pay Obligaiion shall accrue interest at the same
rate as interest received on investments in the Local Governmenit Investment Pool
("LGIP”). The interest rate shall be adjusted annually on January 1.

3. The principal amount of the Retro Pay Obligation shall be paid in eight equal quarterly
installments during years 2015 and 2016. The final payment shall also.include an
additional amount to cover the accrued interest,

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
PAGE 1 OF 4



4. The City may prepay any portion of the Retro Pay Obligation at any time, without
penalty. All such payments shall first be applied to interest and then to the unpaid
principal balance.

5. Commencing in February, 2015, the parties agree to meet and discuss options for
assessing the Agreement and to address potential amendments to the Agreement that
may be desired by each party.

6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanb‘édfar"\d‘ in full force
gnd effect... ; R

DATED this 2" day of ;j‘cm@%‘ , 2015,

LA

SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1'

By: |

David Chan, Commissioner

By: ...
Jim Kenny, Commissioner

B¢ g

Jim McGaughey, Commissioner

e — S
'pr' Meador, Commissioner

By:

Richard Schrock, Commissioner

DATED this day'of 2078}

ciTY o :"MONDS

Attest;

City Clerk -
AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
PAGE 2 OF 4



Approved as to form;

Cit’ft Attorney
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) sSi;

COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH )
On this day personally appeared before me David Chan, Jim Kenny, Jim McGaughey,
Bob Meador, and Richard Schrock to me known to be the Commissioners of SNOHOMISH

COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1 and on oath verified that they were authorized
to execute this document on behalf of the District for the uses and purposes therein mentioned
, 2015,

day of

Given under my hand and official seal this

Print Name; :
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington

Residing at:
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
} ss.
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH )
On thls day personally appeared before me, Dzve. [;a ,e/;uq ) Seott &ﬁgfz 5
ty Attorney

.to me known to be the Mayor, City Clerk, %nd Ci
OF EDMONDS and on oath verified that they were authorized to

and ¢z )

resﬁect_lve[y; of the CITY

execute this document on behalf of the City for the uses and purposes therein mentioned
Given under my hand and official seal this &ﬁ*""day of _Jémgﬁ- - : Lo 2015.

SN

'a::‘\ . EN ',' K I g'
fo‘* SO EX, 'O '{"‘.'r Printgf/:n" o= focer
= oY / - : ( ;
= 3&; SWMRF o7 z’g NOTARY PUBLIC in and fo¥ eState of Washington-
g % ,'.'-":u. 20 = Residing at: <SnioHomish Cown:

7 -:;. PV AZ L Z My Commission Expires: 3 7/-a2¢l ] 7

/"/ 340 NS S

l/ , 4 rllnm\\\\\\*" %Qbs;':

t':‘ OF \N\\\ &

AL AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT TO Il\l“liém.\b\b

PAGE 3 OF 4



E0_| o’ FO I'GITY CONTAACTUAL CONSOL HTERLOCAL TWFINAL BICNED ILALRD HIRO TOLU + RETRO PAY.DOCK

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
PAGE 4 OF 4



